The Company manages its exposure by calculating the Basis Point Value (“BPV”) of each
agreement and uses volumes that correspond to the amount of BPVs necessary to achieve the
goals proposed in the Risk Management to contract derivatives.

Through statistical models, the Company proves the economic relationship between the
hedging instrument and the hedged object, considering potential factors of ineffectiveness,
such as the mismatch of the term of the hedging instrument and the hedged object.

The Company is mainly exposed to lease transactions indexed to changes in the interest rate
until the aircraft is received. To mitigate such risks, the Company can use derivative financial
instruments.

On December 31, 2023, the Company held financial investments and debts with different
types of fees. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments examined the
impact on annual interest rates only for positions with material amounts on December 31,
2023 that were exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The
amounts show the impacts on Income (Expenses) according to the scenarios adopted below:

 Financial Investments Net of Financial Debt (a)

Risk Increase in the CDI rate SOFR Rate Increase

Reference Rates 11.65% 5.38%

Exposure Amount (Probable Scenario) (b) (612,539) (216,799)

Remote Favorable Scenario (-25%) 24,052 2,916

Possible Favorable Scenario (-10%) 9,621 1,166

Possible Adverse Scenario (+10%) (9,621) (1,166)

Remote Adverse Scenario (+25%) (24,052) (2,916)

(a) Refers to the sum of the amounts invested and raised in the financial market and indexed to the CDI and SOFR rates.
(b) Equity book balances recorded on December 31, 2023.

34.3.3. Exchange Rate

Foreign currency risk derives from the possibility of unfavorable fluctuation of foreign
currency to which the Company’s liabilities or cash flows are exposed. The Company is mainly
exposed to the exchange rate change of the U.S. dollar.

93

Explanatory Notes
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

The Company’s foreign currency exposure is summarized below:

 Parent Company Consolidated

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Assets

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Financial

Investments 215,033 696 460,799 274,186

Trade Receivables - - 129,977 215,113

Deposits  - - 1,982,399 2,068,593

Rights from Derivative Transactions 80 7,002 810 29,256

Total Assets 215,113 7,698 2,573,985 2,587,148

Liabilities

Loans and Financing (9,558,871) (10,423,806) (9,677,769) (10,797,091)

Leases to Pay - - (9,198,932) (10,940,049)

Suppliers  (23,776) (24,569) (327,464) (461,134)

Provision for Aircraft and Engine Return - - (2,388,709) (2,601,195)

Derivative Operations Liabilities (5,010,509) - (5,010,509) -

Total Liabilities (14,593,156) (10,448,375) (26,603,383) (24,799,469)

Exchange Rate Exposure Liabilities (14,378,043) (10,440,677) (24,029,398) (22,212,321)

Commitments Not Recorded in the

Statements of Financial Position

Future Liabilities from Firm Aircraft Orders

Firm for purchasing aircraft (18,827,647) (20,574,804) (18,827,647) (20,574,804)

Total (18,827,647) (20,574,804) (18,827,647) (20,574,804)

Total Exchange Rate Exposure (in R$) (33,205,690) (31,015,481) (42,857,045) (42,787,125)

Total Foreign Exchange Exposure (in US$) (6,858,838) (5,944,282) (8,852,384) (8,200,380)

Exchange Rate (R$/US$) 4.8413 5.2177 4.8413 5.2177

On December 31, 2023, the Company adopted the exchange rate of R$4.8413/US$1.00,
corresponding to the closing rate for the month disclosed by the Central Bank of Brazil as a
likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on Income
(Expenses) of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure on December 31, 2023:

  Effect on Income (Expenses)

 Exchange Rate Parent Company Consolidated

Net Liabilities Exposed to the Risk of
Appreciation of the U.S. dollar  4.8413 14,378,043 24,029,398
Dollar Depreciation (-25%) 3.6310 3,594,511 6,007,350
Dollar Depreciation (-10%) 4.3572 1,437,804 2,402,940
Dollar Appreciation (+10%) 5.3254 (1,437,804) (2,402,940)
Dollar Appreciation (+25%) 6.0516 (3,594,511) (6,007,350)

34.3.4. Capped Call

The Company, through Gol Equity Finance, in the context of the pricing of the ESN issued on

March 26, April 17 and July 17, 2019, contracted private derivative transactions (Capped call)

with part of the Note subscribers with the purpose of minimizing the potential dilution of the

Company’s preferred shares and ADSs.

94

Explanatory Notes
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

34.4. Credit Risk

The credit risk is inherent in the Company’s operating and financing activities, mainly in cash